STATE OF NORTH CARCLINA CONTRACT # 110179.10
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

TENTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS TENTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Commodities and Services (the "Amendment") is made
and entered into this 1st day of January 2017 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County") and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
Inc., a corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company").

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

A. The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

B. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

C. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 2, 2012 to
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revised freight rates, and new products.

D. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on February 1, 2013 to
incorporate a 2.47 percent (2.47%) price increase and new products offered by the
Company.

E. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on May 1, 2013 to
incorporate the new Colorado Timing System products offered by the Company.

F. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on March 1, 2014 to
incorporate a 3.3 percent (3.3%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

G. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 1, 2015 to
incorporate a 3.4 percent (3.4%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

H. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on July 1, 2015 to renew
the original Agreement through September 16, 2016.

. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 1, 2016 to
incorporate a three percent (3%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

J. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on July 1, 2015 to renew
the original Agreement through September 16, 2017.

K. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the
product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

bl BT




NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT
1. Defined terms used in this Tenth Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
2. Changes to Original Agreement. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the

Original Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a)

b)

c)

Incorporate new products offered in the GameTime 2017 Playground Design
Guide, and new products that are released during 2017.

Incorporate GameTime 2017 U.S. Communities Net Price List 1700 with an
average price increase of three and one-half percent (3.5%) for all playground
equipment, site furnishings, surfacing materials, and all related commodities
and services as specified in Exhibit A. -

Incorporate addition of new products offered by GameTime strategic partners
and participating PlayCore divisions, and corresponding 2017 price lists as
specified in Exhibit A,

d) Incorporate revised freight rates with an average price increase of 4.3 percent

(4.3%) to reflect carrier increases for 2017 as specified in revised Exhibit E.

3. Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Tenth Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waliving any rights,
obligations, remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this
Agreement.

4, In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

Attested:
By: _NVaA3ed /] By, R—
David Hill  * Donald R, King (
Title: Regional Sales Manager Title: Director of Sales Administration

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: %ﬂb—/
By;

\4

ark and Recreation Director

Attested.

By: By:
County/General Manager Clerk to the Board

Approved As To Form:

By:

County Attorney

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Gavernment Budget
and Fiscal Conirol Act.

By:

Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

By:

Risk Management




Mecklenburg County

Signature Page
Contract Number: 110179

Amendment Number: 10
Contractor Name: GAMETIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WISCONSIN, IN

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: ATTEST:

e

Leslie Johnson
Assistant County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

s G

Wanda Reeves Tyrone Wade
Finance Director County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE
REQUIREMENTS:

Signature Page 1 of 1



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.09
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

NINTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Commodities and Services (the "Amendment”) is made
and entered into this 1st day of June 2016 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County") and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
Inc., a corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company").

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

A. The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

B. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

C. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 2, 2012 to
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revised freight rates, and new products.

D. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on February 1, 2013 to
incorporate a 2.47 percent (2.47%) price increase and new products offered by the
Company.

E. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on May 1, 2013 to
incorporate the new Colorado Timing System products offered by the Company.

F. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on March 1, 2014 to
incorporate a 3.3 percent (3.3%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

G. . The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 1, 2015 to
incorporate a 3.4 percent (3.4%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

H. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on July 1, 2015 to renew
the original Agreement through September 16, 2016.

L. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 1, 2016 to
incorporate a three percent (3%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

J. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the
product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.




NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT
1. Defined terms used in this Eighth Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
2. Pursuant to Section 3 of the Agreement, the County wishes to exercise its option to

renew the original Agreement for an additional one-year term to expire on September
16, 2017, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

3. Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Eighth Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights,
obligations, remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this
Agreement.

4, In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have gach caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

Aftested;

By: O 2 AT By: MMM %MY\M
Donald R. King ‘ Kathryn Bauwes

Title: Director of Sales Administration Title: Sales & Marketing Assistant

MECKLENBURG COUNTY:

ark and Recreatioy Director

By: By:
County/General Manager Clerk to the Board

Approved As To Form:

By:

County Attorney

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget
and Fiscal Control Act.

By:

Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Regquirements;

By:

Risk Management




Mecklenburg County

Signature Page
Contract Number: 110179

Amendment Number: 09
Contractor Name: GAMETIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WISCONSIN, IN

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: ATTEST:

e

Leslie Johnson
Assistant County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

s G

Wanda Reeves Tyrone Wade
Finance Director County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE
REQUIREMENTS:

Signature Page 1 of 1



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.08
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG ' '

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT to the Agreament to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Commodities and Services (the "Amendment”) is made
and entered into this 1st day of January 2016 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County") and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
inc., a carporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company"}.

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

A. The County and the Company enterad into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement”} pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Eguipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

8. The Counlty and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price Increase.

C. The County and the Company agreed fo amend the confract on January 2, 2012 to
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revised freight rates, and new products.

b. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on February 1, 2013 to
incorporate a 2.47 percent (2.47%) price increase and new products offerad by the
Company. ‘

E, The County and the Company agreed to amend' the contract on May 1, 2013 to
incorporate the new Colorado Timing System products offered by the Company.

F. The County and the Company agreed fo amend the confract on March 1, 2014 to
incorporate a 3.3 percent (3.3%) price Increase, and new products offered by the
Company. '

G. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 1, 2015 to
incorporate a 3.4 percent (3.4%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

H. The County and the Cotnpany agreed to amend the contract on July 1, 2015 to renew
' the original Agreement through September 16, 20186.

l The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the |
product and pricing provisions of the Agreament.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parlies hersby amend the Agreement as follows:




AGREEMENT

Defined terms used in this Eighth Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

Changes to Original Agresment. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the
Original Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a) Incorporate new products offered in the GameTime 2016 Playground Design
Guide.

b) Incorporate GameTime 2016 U.S. Communities Net Price List 1600 with an
average price increase of three percent (3%} for all playground equipment, site
jurnishings, surfacing materials, and all related commodities and services as
specified in Exhibit A.

¢) Incorporate addition of new products offered by GameTime strategic pariners
and participating PlayCore divisions, and corresponding 2016 price lists as
specified in Exhibit A.

d) Incorporate revised freight rates for 2016 to reflect freight carrier increases with
an average increase of 4.5 percent (%) as specified in Exhibit E.

Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Eighth Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights,
obligations, remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this
Agreement.

In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shail
remain in force and effect. . ‘




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowiedgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be exacuted by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

By: IM%

Donald R. King
Title: Director of Sales Admimstration

MECKLENBURG COUNTY:

By:

County/General Manager

Allesied:

oy At ey

Kathryn Barnes
Title: Sales & Marketing Asslstant

By:

Park and Recreatlon Director
Attested:
By:

Clerk to the Board .

Approved As To Form:

By:

County Attorney

This instrument has heen pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget

and Fiscal Control Act,

By:

Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Requlrements:

By:

Risk Management




Mecklenburg County

Signature Page
Contract Number: 110179

Amendment Number: 08
Contractor Name: GAMETIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WISCONSIN, IN

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: ATTEST:

e

Leslie Johnson
Assistant County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

s G

Wanda Reeves Tyrone Wade
Finance Director County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE
REQUIREMENTS:

Signature Page 1 of 1



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.07
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Commodities and Services (the "Amendment”) is made
and entered into this 1st day of July 2015 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County”) and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
Inc., a corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company").

H.

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement”) pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 2, 2012 to
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revised freight rates, and new products.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on February 1, 2013 to
incorporate a 2.47 percent (2.47%) price increase and new products offered by the
Company.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on May 1, 2013 to
incorporate the new Colorado Timing System products offered by the Company.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on March 1, 2014 to
incorporate a 3.3 percent (3.3%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 1, 2015 to
incorporate a 3.4 percent (3.4%) price increase, and new products offered by the
Company.

The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the
product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFCRE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

AGREEMENT

Defined terms used in this Sevanth Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement,




Pursuant to Section 3 of the Agreement, the County wishes to exercise its option to
renew the original Agreement for an additional one-year term to expire on September
16, 2016, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Seventh Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights,
obligations, remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this
Agreement.

In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.




Mecklenburg County

Signature Page
Contract Number: 110179

Amendment Number: 07
Contractor Name: GAMETIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: ATTEST:

e

Leslie Johnson
Assistant County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

s G

Wanda Reeves Tyrone Wade
Finance Director County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE
REQUIREMENTS:

Signature Page 1 of 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, an in acknowledgement that the pariies hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representalive, all as of the date first set forth abovs.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

By:

Donald R.King ’
Title: Director of Sales Adminstration

MECKLENBURG COUNTY:

By:

County/General Manager

Allested:

o Kkt antd

Kathryn Braswelt
Title: Executive Administrative Assistant

s

Phark and Recrealidn Director

By:

Clerk to the Board

Approved As To Form:

By:

County Attorney

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget

and Fiscal Control Act.

By:

Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

By:

Risk Management



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.06
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

_SIXTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Commodities and Services (the "Amendment") is made
and entered into this st day of January 2015 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County”) and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
Inc., a corporation doing business in the State of MNorth Carolina {the "Company”}.

G.

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement”) pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
1o the County and other Participating Public Agancies.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the condract on January 2, 2012 fo
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revised freight rates, and new products.

The County and the Company agreed o amend the confract on February 1, 2013 to
incorporate a 2.47 percent (2.47%) price increase and new products offered by the
Company.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the coniract on May 1, 2013 to
incorporate the new Colorado Timing System products offered by the Company.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on March 1, 2014 to
incorporate a 3.3 percent (3.3%) price increase, and new producis offered by the
Company.

The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the
product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT
Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned fo such terms in the Agreement.

Changes to Original Agresment. In order to effecluate the intent of the parties, the
Original Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:




1.

a)

b)

c)

d)

Incorporate new products offered in the GameTime 2015 Playground Design
Guide.

Incorporate GameTime 2015 U.8. Communities Net Price List 1501A with an
average price increase of 3.4 percent 3.4%) for all playground equipment, site
furnishings, surfacing materials, and all related commodities and services as
specified in Exhibit A.

Incorporate addition of new preducis offered by GameTime strategic partners
and participating PlayCore divisions, and corresponding 2015 price fists as
specified in Exhibit A.

Incorporate revised freight rates for 2015 comprised of Class 30 for steel shade
structures, Class 70 for metal playground apparatus, and Class 175 for melded
plastic playground apparatus, as specified in Exhibit E.

Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights, obligations,
remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this Agreement,

In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

Aftested:
By:Dﬂ\% e 4 | ) By:dm p?ﬂ W
Donald R. King Kathryn Brdswell
Title: Director of Sales Administration Title: Executive Administrative Assistant
MECKLENBURG COUNTY: | P

ark and Recdreation Birector

By: By:
County/General Manager Clerk to the Board
Approved As To Ferm: !
By:

County Attorney

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget
and Fiscal Control Act.

By:

Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

By:

Risk Management




Mecklenburg County

Signature Page
Contract Number: 110179

Amendment Number:
Contractor Name: GAME TIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: ATTEST:

[

Leslie Johnson
Assistant County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
No Pre-Audit Required. ( é 2 Z
Patricia Gibson Tyrone Wade

County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE
REQUIREMENTS:

Signature Page 1 of 1



Wonq.ps~

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.05
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings And Related Commeodities and Services (the "Amendment") is made
and entered into this 1st day of March 2014 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County") and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
Inc., a corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company").

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 2, 2012 fo
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revised freight rates, and new products.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on February 1, 2013 to
incorporate a 2.47 percent (2.47%) price increase and new products offered by the
Company.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on May 1, 2013 to
incorporate the new Colorado Timing System products offered by the Company.

The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the
product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT
Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
Changes to Original Agreement. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the
Original Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a) Incorporate new products offered in the GameTime 2014 Playground Design
Guide.




I

b) Incorporate GameTime 2014 U.S. Communities Net Price List 1401 with an
average price increase of 3.3 percent (%) for all playground equipment, site
furnishings, surfacing materials, and all related commodities and services as
specified in Exhibit A.

¢) Incorporate addition of new products offered by GameTime strategic partners
and corresponding 2014 price lists as specified in Exhibit A.

d) Incorporate revised freight rates comprised of Class 30 for steel shade
structures, Class 70 for metal playground apparatus, and Class 175 for molded
plastic playground apparatus, as specified in Exhibit E.

Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights, obligations,
remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this Agreement.

In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

Attested:
oy S AT YA
Donald R. King Bethany Smissioh
Title: Director of Sales Administration Title: Excutive Administrative Assistant

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: %ZV%
By: %/

PArk and Recreation Bitector

By: Ldus '
County/General Manager

lerk to the Board Y \

Approved As To Form:

By: f%r\—g:f?

County Attorney
This instrument has been-pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget

and Fiscal Contro

By:

Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

By:

Risk Management




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.04
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings And Related Commaodities and Services (the "Amendment") is made
and entered into this 1st day of May 2013 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County") and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
Inc., a corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company").

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 2, 2012 to
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revised freight rates, and new products.

The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on February 1, 2013 to
incorporate a 2.47 percent (2.47%) price increase and new products offered by the
Company.

The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the
product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT

Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

Changes to Original Agreement. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the
Original Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a) Incorporate the new Colorado Timing Systems products as specified in the
revised 2013 Pricing Schedules included as Exhibit A.

Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights, obligations,
remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this Agreement.




V.

In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

Attested:

j\—/ﬂv—‘j By: @MWMU(WW

Title: _Donald R. King Title: __ Bethany Pelts
Director of Sales Administration Executive Assistant

MECKLENBURG COUNTY:

By:

Park and Recreation Director

Attested:

By: &”‘3 Qf

@rk to the B’oana\

Approved As To Form:

By:

County Attorney

This instrument has beepf@ited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget
and Fiscal Control Act”

By: /

Fingnce Director

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

PRE-AYDIT REQUIRED.
NO (s)mrNCL‘V!B 2

it
; Risk Management




[lonq.04

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.03
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings And Related Commodities and Services (the "Amendment”) is made
and entered into this 1st day of February 2013 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County") and GameTime Division of Playcore Wisconsin,
Inc., a corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company").

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

A. The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

B. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

C. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on January 2, 2012 to
incorporate a 1.8 percent (1.8%) price increase, revise freight rates, and incorporate new
products.

D. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the

product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT

l. Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

Il. Changes to Original Agreement. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the
Original Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a) Incorporate the new products offered by the GameTime 2013 Playground Design
Guide.

b) Incorporate an average price increase of 2.47 percent (2.47%) for all playground
equipment, site furnishings, surfacing materials, and all related products as
specified in Exhibit A.

c) Incorporate addition of new products offered by GameTime strategic partners
and corresponding 2013 price lists as specified in Exhibit A.




Il

Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights, obligations,
remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this Agreement.

In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION, PLAYCORE WISCONSIN, INC.

Attested:

'DF—GQ@«__Q] By%@ﬁWY)MA/b/ / 77@5’7/%

Title: Donald R. King Title: Bethany Pelts
Director of Sales Administration Executive Administrator

MECKLENBURG COUNTY:

By: /‘
P rk and Recreation Director
Attested
o 2 NN o Ve SU L
"County/General Manager Clexk to the Board

Approved As To Form:

o f TN M

Coun y Attorney  /

!

This instrument has beeti pre-audited in the manner requrred by the Local Government Budget
and Fiscal Control Agt.

By:

Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

REQ ;
FUNDS AS ' — By:
: Risk Management
BY: ‘ 3




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.02
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT To The Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Fumishings And Related Commodities and Services (the *Amendment”) is made
and entered into this 1st day of February 2012 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County”) and GameTime Division of Playcore, Inc., a
corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company”).

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

A. The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement”} pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies. :

B. The County and the Company agreed to amend the contract on April 7, 2011 to
incorporate a four percent (4%) price increase.

C. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes to the
product and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual oovénants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT

l. Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

. Changes to Original Agreement. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the
Original Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a) Incorporate the new products offered by the GameTime 2012 Playground Design
Guide, Everlast Climbing Industries, inc., and Ultra Play Systems, Inc.

b} Incorporate an average price increase of 1.8 percent for all playground and
surfacing products as specified in Exhibit A.

c) Incorporate revised GameTime freight rates as specified in Exhibit E.

L. Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights, obligations,
remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this Agreement.

V. In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME DIVISION

Attested:
By:m—ﬂ e sy M W/lfﬁ(
Title: Director of Sales Administration Title: Executive Admanistrative Assistant

MECKLENBURG COUNTY:

\

ark and RecreatiofrDirector

—

By: m By:r\b“ = < ,Q

County/General Manager UIerk tothe Board &

Approved As To Form:

o AN

: Co)mty Attomey
This instrument haseen pre-audited in the manner requi y the Local Govemment Budget
and Fiscal Control Act.

By:
Finance Director

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

Risk Management




STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA CONTRACT # 110179.01
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT To The Agreement to provide Park And Playground Equipment,
Surfacing, Site Furnishings And Related Commodities and Services (the "Amendment") is made
and entered into this 7th day of April 2011 by and between Mecklenburg County, a North
Carolina municipal corporation (the "County") and GameTime Division of Playcore, Inc., a
corporation doing business in the State of North Carolina (the "Company").

STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND AND INTENT

A The County and the Company entered into a written Agreement dated September 17,
2010 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Company agreed to provide Park and
Playground Equipment, Surfacing, Site Furnishings and Related Products and Services
to the County and other Participating Public Agencies.

B. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement by making certain changes and
clarifications to the term and pricing provisions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

AGREEMENT

. Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as are
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

Il. Changes to Original Agreement. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the
Qriginal Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a) Incorporate a price increase of four percent (4%) for all GameTime products
except GTH20 water play and GTImpax surfacing, due to the escalation in steel
and plastic resin material costs. Price increases will be effective on orders
entered April 7, 2011. Orders entered before April 7" will be exempt from the
price increase providing the order ships prior to April 29, 2011.

. Except to the extent specifically provided in the amendment contained herein, this
Amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights, obligations,
remedies or claims the parties may otherwise have under this Agreement.

V. In all other respects and expect as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have each caused this Amendment to
be executed by its duly authorized representative, all as of the date first set forth above.

GAMETIME:

Attested:
By: ‘E: bgggg \/—7 By: %;ﬁ =%- 676_
Title: Director of Sales Administration Title: Sales Administration Manager

MECKLENBURG COUNTY: )ﬁ%uﬂ\

Park arid Recreation Diregfbr

Attested/

m ;%WQQ(J
County/General Manager @k to the Board

Approved As To Form:

o 3~

C ty Attorney

This instrument has b pre-audited in the manner reqwred by the Local Government Budget

By:

Approved As To Insurance Requirements:

By:

Risk Management




Ny
ACORD
-

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MW/DD/YYYY)
0372472011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: H the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER hUSA & wNT_ACT
ars nc. :
N FAX
Two Alliznce Canter e | (AC, No):
3560 Lenox Road, Suite 2400 -MAIL

Atlana, GA 30326 ARORESS:
Aftn: Atianta, CertRequest@marsh.com / Fax: 212-948-4321 | CUSTOMER IR
457102-Cas-GAUWX-10-11 GAMETI INSURER{S] AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED . INSURER A ; Columbia Casualty Company mxy
?;‘(;“Ffl;;m&re Diive SE INSURER B : T@ehm Property Casuatty F;mapany Of Amarica 25674
Fort Payne, AL 35967 INSURER ¢ ; National Union Fire Ins Co Pitisburgh PA 19445
INSURER D : Poenix Insurance Company 25623
nsurer g ; Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 24074
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ATL-002237295-35 REVISION NUMBER: 7

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED COR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TC ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TR TYPE OF INSURANCE SR W POLICY NUMBER (MMUBOIVYYY) | (MIBDAYYY) LTS
A GENERAL LIABILITY 4015728458 08/01/2010 08/01/2011 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1 .000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREM: N s 50,000
| CLAIMS-MADE OGCUR MED EXP (Any one persar) s EXCLUDED
| X |SIR $150,000 Per Occ. PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
] GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: {$10M AGGREGATE CAP) PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
poucy | X | GBS Loc s
B | AUTOMOBILE LIARILITY TJCAPS518B945-10 0801/2010 08i/2011 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000
T {Ea accident) i
 ~ | ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) | $
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §
SCHEDULED AUTOS
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS (Per accident)
| | NON-OWNED AUTOS Camp Ded: $1.000 $
Coll Ded: $1,000 $
C | X [ UMBRELLA LIAB X | oocur BE35)53165 08/01/2010 08/01/2011 EAGH OCCURRENGE s 25,000,000
EXCESS LlAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 25,000,000
DEDUCTIBLE $
X | RETENTION g 10.000 $
D | WORKERS COMPENSATION TC2NUB-9520824-6-10 (ACS) 080172010 |08/01/2011 X | eSTAIN [
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN 15
B | ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE TRJUB-3520B25-8-10 (AZ & WI) 08012010 08/01/2011 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 500,000
QFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
(Mandatary In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 500,000
It yos, describe under 500,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § ;
£ |Excess Umbrella ECO11 53059239 08/01/2010 080172011 $25,000,000 Excess
$25,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ! LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space s required)

Re: All Jobs.

The City of Charlotte/Meckienberg County is listed as additional insured (excepl Workers' Compensation) as their interests may appear until completion of each job performed by the Insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

The City of Charlotte/Meckienburg County
Procurement Seivices Division

600 East Fourth Strest

Charlotte, NC 28202

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Ted L. Young

Tk L. P

ACORD 26 (2009/09)

© 19388-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




	FIN - Final Contract - 110179 - 10 - GAMETIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WISCONSIN IN - 2017
	Amendments-Gametime-05032016
	FIN - Final Contract - 110179 - 09 - GAMETIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WISCONSIN IN - 2016
	Amendments-Gametime-12212015
	GameTime 8th Amendment only
	FIN - Final Contract - 110179  DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WIS    1
	FIN - Final Contract - 110179  DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WIS    2
	FIN - Final Contract - 110179  DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WIS    3
	FIN - Final Contract - 110179  DIVISION OF PLAYCORE - WIS    4

	Amendments-Gametime-07062015
	FIN - Final Contract - 110179 - 07 - GAMETIME DIVISION OF PLAYCORE WISCONSIN INC - 2016
	Amendments-Gametime-04092015
	Amendment 3 fully executed without exhibits
	Amendments-Gametime-01022011.pdf
	Amendment 2 executed_Gametime.pdf
	3-5-gametime








